
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Instruction 
Manual 
 
 
ComoNeo 
Type 5887A... 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
5887A_002-755e-05.16 





Foreword 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 1 

Foreword 

This instruction manual applies to the system for process 
monitoring and process optimization in plastic injection 
molding applications Type 5887A… . 
 
Keep this instruction manual for future reference. It should 
be available at the point of use. 
 
Information in this instruction manual is subject to change 
at any time, without notice. Kistler reserves the right to 
improve and modify its products in the course of technical 
advancement, without any obligation to inform any 
persons or organizations of such changes. 
 
Original language of this instruction manual: German 
 
©2016 Kistler Group. All rights reserved. 
 
 
Kistler Group 
Eulachstrasse 22 
8408 Winterthur 
Switzerland 
phone +41 52 224 11 11  
fax +41 52 224 14 14 
info@kistler.com 
www.kistler.com 
 
 
 
 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 2  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

Content 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Important Notes ............................................................................................................................. 5 

2.1 Disposal Instructions for Electrical and Electronic Equipment ................................................ 5 
2.2 Software Upgrades and Updates .......................................................................................... 5 

3. System Overview ........................................................................................................................... 6 

4. Control Concept ............................................................................................................................. 8 

4.1 Configuration Data .............................................................................................................. 8 
4.2 Production Data ................................................................................................................... 9 
4.3 Work Phases ...................................................................................................................... 10 
4.4 User Management ............................................................................................................. 11 
4.5 Login to the System/Logout ............................................................................................... 13 
4.6 Fundamentals of ComoNeo Operation ............................................................................... 14 
4.7 Starting ComoNeo ............................................................................................................. 14 
4.8 Display Layout.................................................................................................................... 15 
4.9 Input Elements ................................................................................................................... 18 

4.9.1 Virtual Keyboard ................................................................................................... 18 
4.9.2 Text and Numeric Input ......................................................................................... 18 
4.9.3 Buttons .................................................................................................................. 19 
4.9.4 Drop-Down Lists ................................................................................................... 19 
4.9.5 Radio Buttons ........................................................................................................ 19 
4.9.6 Checkboxes ........................................................................................................... 20 
4.9.7 Switches ................................................................................................................ 20 
4.9.8 Seek Bars ............................................................................................................... 21 
4.9.9 Cavity Display ....................................................................................................... 21 

5. Device Configuration ................................................................................................................... 22 

5.1 Device Setup ...................................................................................................................... 22 
5.2 Basic Settings...................................................................................................................... 23 
5.3 Machine Communication ................................................................................................... 24 
5.4 User Management ............................................................................................................. 30 

5.4.1 Guidelines.............................................................................................................. 32 

6. Service and Maintenance ............................................................................................................. 34 

7. Mold Settings ............................................................................................................................... 36 

7.1 Cavities Assignment ........................................................................................................... 37 
7.2 Sensors ............................................................................................................................... 38 
7.3 Measuring Time ................................................................................................................. 39 
7.4 Mold - Detection ................................................................................................................ 41 
7.5 Test Page ........................................................................................................................... 42 

8. Setting Up Process Monitoring .................................................................................................... 44 

8.1 Cavities - Sorting ................................................................................................................ 45 
8.2 EO – Monitoring ................................................................................................................ 46 
8.3 EO – Assistant .................................................................................................................... 51 



Content 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 3 

9. Analysis Functions ........................................................................................................................ 59 

9.1 Trends ................................................................................................................................. 63 
9.2 Curves................................................................................................................................. 67 
9.3 EOs ..................................................................................................................................... 70 

10. Process Overview ......................................................................................................................... 71 

11. Index ............................................................................................................................................. 72 

 

Total pages 74



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 4  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

1. Introduction 

Thank you for choosing a quality product from Kistler. 
Please read this instruction manual carefully, so that you 
can put the many properties of your product to optimal 
use.  
 
Kistler declines any liability, to the extent permissible by 
law, if action is taken contrary to this instruction manual, or 
other products are used than those listed as accessories. 
 
Kistler provides a wide range of metrology products and 
overall solutions: 
 Piezoelectric sensors for measuring pressure, force, 

torque, strain, acceleration, shock, and vibration 
 Strain gage sensor systems for measuring force and 

torque 
 Piezoresistive pressure sensors and transmitters, with 

corresponding measuring amplifiers 
 Corresponding measuring amplifiers (charge amplifiers, 

piezoresistive amplifiers, etc.), display units, and charge 
calibrators 

 Electronic control, monitoring, and evaluation units, and 
application-specific metrological software 

 Data transmission modules (telemetry) 
 Electromechanical NC joining modules and load-

displacement monitors 
 Test bench systems for electric motors and gears in the 

lab, in production, and for quality assurance 
 
Kistler also develops concepts for entire measurement 
systems for special uses, such as in the automotive 
industry, plastic processing, and biomechanics. 
 
Our full catalog provides an overview of our product line. 
Detailed data sheets area available for practically all of our 
products. 
 
For assistance with any special questions remaining after 
studying these instructions, Kistler customer service is 
available around the world with expert advice for 
application-specific problems. 
 



Important Notes 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 5 

2. Important Notes 

2.1 Disposal Instructions for Electrical and Electronic Equipment 

 
Do not discard old electronic instruments in municipal 
trash. For disposal at end of life, please return this 
product to an authorized local electronic waste disposal 
service or contact the nearest Kistler Instruments sales 
office for return instructions. 

 

2.2 Software Upgrades and Updates 

Kistler may from time to time supply upgrades or updates 
for embedded software. Such upgrades or updates must 
always be installed. 
 
Kistler declines any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential damage caused by products running on 
embedded software which has not been upgraded or 
updated with the latest software supplied. 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 6  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

3. System Overview 

ComoNeo is a compact system for process optimization 
and monitoring of plastic injection molding. ComoNeo 
software is specifically tailored to the requirements of 
operators in the injection molding environment. The 
hardware allows the user to connect up to 32 mold cavity 
pressure sensors, up to 16 cavity wall temperatures 
(connection via thermocouple amplifier Type 2205....) and 
4 machine signals (screw stroke, machine pressure, etc.). 
Other important events (e.g. switching point of the 
machine) are also enabled. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Up to 128 freely distributable monitoring functions allow 
reliable scrap separation on the basis of the recorded data. 
At the same time the injection molding process can be 
controlled using real-time switching functions. The 
injection molding machine and handling or scrap gate are 
controlled directly based on the monitoring results, and 24 
digital outputs are also available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



System Overview 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 7 

The ComoNeo can be operated and configured either via 
the optional Kistler Multi-Touch Display or via a Web 
browser on a PC, tablet, smartphone, etc. Please also refer 
to the browsers recommended in ComoNeo data sheet 
002-231. 
 
The facilities of the ComoNeo are supplemented by the 
CoMo DataCenter database system Type 2829D... . The 
ComoNeo is networkable and can be easily integrated into 
the existing company network.  
 
 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 8  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

4. Control Concept 

ComoNeo was designed specifically for the requirements of 
injection molding processes and the needs of operators 
working in the production environment.  
A distinction is usually made in injection molding between 
mold data and article data, thus ComoNeo also knows the 
different configuration data sets mold and monitoring 
(comparable to article). Production data is organized into 
production orders and batches. 

4.1 Configuration Data 

Depending on the objective of the user, the ComoNeo 
setup is divided into mold and monitoring: 
 The mold data set contains all settings which depend on 

the mold. This data usually has to be configured only 
once per mold and generally contains the sensor 
properties, installation information relating to the 
sensors (cavity and position) and the required 
measuring time for the respective mold. If this data is 
initially defined, you can immediately start the 
measurement and process analysis. 

 You must create a monitoring data set if process 
monitoring with part separation is to be performed. This 
data is specific to the article. This means that if several 
articles are produced with the same mold, then a 
monitoring data set should exist per article. The boxes 
used for monitoring (EOs) and the assignment of 
cavities to sorting outputs are thus defined for each 
article. 

 
The link between mold and article or mold data set and 
monitoring data set is illustrated in the following graphic. 
This example considers a practical case where several 
articles are produced in different colors in one mold. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 9 

4.2 Production Data 

When used with the CoMo DataCenter Type 2829D... and 
monitorings the production data is saved on the basis of 
the order. The production order contains all of the 
information needed for production. In addition to a unique 
description this is generally the associated configuration 
data consisting of mold and monitoring data set. A 
production order is performed in batches and always 
contains at least one batch. Several molds can be used 
when producing for a production order. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 10  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

4.3 Work Phases 

A distinction is made between four work phases or device 
modes in which the ComoNeo can be located.  
 
1 Standby:       
 No mold is loaded 
 No measurements are performed 
 Application: It is produced with a mold that should not 

be monitored or analyzed with the ComoNeo 
 

2 Setup: 
 Mold is loaded 
 ComoNeo performs measurements 
 If a monitor is set up, it is evaluated and the correct 

sorting result is reproduced in the software, but no 
physical outputs are active. This means that all parts are 
declared rejects regardless of the evaluation of parts. 

 Mold and monitoring settings can generally be changed 
(depending on the settings in user management) 

 Measurement data is saved in default histories 
(automatic naming) 

 Application: Setup phase, determining the monitoring 
boxes (EOs) 

 
3 Production: 
 Mold is loaded 
 ComoNeo performs measurements 
 If a monitor is set up, it is evaluated and the correct 

sorting result is reproduced in the software, the physical 
outputs are also active and output the correct sorting 
result. 

 Mold settings and monitoring settings as well as device 
settings cannot be changed. 

 Measurement data is saved in batches which are 
assigned directly to a production (user names 
production and batch). 

 Application: Production 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 11 

4 Paused: 
 Mold is loaded 
 ComoNeo performs measurements 
 If a monitor is set up, it is evaluated and the correct 

sorting result is reproduced in the software, but no 
physical outputs are active. This means that all parts are 
declared rejects regardless of the evaluation of parts. 

 Mold settings and monitoring settings as well as device 
settings cannot be changed 

 Measurement data is saved in default histories 
(automatic naming) 

 The initiated batch pauses until it is resumed. 
 Individual cavities can be temporarily deactivated 
 Application: A cavity no longer produces correctly and 

is closed manually, batch change of material, etc. 

4.4 User Management 

ComoNeo has its own user management which is used to 
define users and roles. A user is used for identification 
purposes and thus includes the full name, as well as a user 
ID. This enables clear differentiation of who has set what 
on the device. A role is assigned to each user for this 
purpose. The role gives the user certain rights and defines 
what he/she may view, execute or load and change. By 
default, the following roles are predefined: 

 
 Guest 
 Administrator 
 Shift supervisor 
 Machine operator 

 
The rights are assigned on the basis of the navigation 
topics in the ComoNeo, which include the following: 

 
 Mold setting 
 Process monitoring  
 Process control 
 Process analysis 
 Device settings 
 Maintenance settings 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 12  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

For each topic, the user can have the following rights, 
which are arranged in ascending order with each level 
including the rights of lower levels.  

 
 Read or view 
 Execute or load 
 Write or change 

 
This means that a user who may change a certain menu is 
also automatically entitled to view and load it.  
The aforementioned standard roles are provided with the 
following rights: 

 
 Guest > read all menus 
 Administrator > write all menus 
 Shift supervisor > read the device settings and 

maintenance settings, write all other menus 
 Machine operator > run the mold settings, read all 

other menus 
 

The guest and administrator roles cannot be changed. The 
shift supervisor and machine operator roles can be 
configured freely. In addition, new roles can be added and 
freely defined. Any number of users can also be created in 
the system. For further information about creating users 
and roles, please refer to the chapter "Device Settings".   

 

 

User management also includes a change log which fully 
documents all changes made to the device. The change 
log also saves the user who has made the change at the 
specific time.  

 
 
 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 13 

4.5 Login to the System/Logout   

You must log in to the system in order to be able to make 
or change settings on the ComoNeo. To do so, you select 
the "Login" field in the status bar. 

 
 
 
 

The "Login" dialog opens. Here, you enter your user name 
and password. If you have not yet created a user, you can 
use the predefined user accounts. They can be seen and 
selected by using the drop-down list. We recommend that 
you log in initially as an administrator since all settings can 
thus be configured. No passwords exist initially for the 
predefined user accounts, the "Password" field can thus be 
left empty in each case.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A user who is logged into the system is listed by name in 
the status bar. You only need to tap the "Username" field 
to log out of the system. 

 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 14  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

4.6  Fundamentals of ComoNeo Operation 

The ComoNeo is designed to be operated via a web 
application. This means that the actual software runs on 
the CoMo and the visualization is implemented using a 
web client. This can be either the capacitive Kistler Multi-
Touch Display Type 5637A1 or a Web browser. 
Information about the supported Web browsers can be 
found in the ComoNeo data sheet. The graphical user 
interface is designed to suit the use of the Kistler Multi-
Touch Display. The use of this device ensures maximum 
efficiency and perfect ease of use. As a result of the Web 
browser visualization, you also have the option of 
visualizing and using the software via a PC, tablet or 
smartphone. The ComoNeo can of course also be operated 
conventionally with a keyboard and a mouse. The 
description of operation relates to Kistler Multi-Touch 
Display Type 5637A1. 

4.7 Starting ComoNeo 

After being connected to the base unit, the monitor shows 
the home display of the ComoNeo. No further measures 
are necessary. In the Networking mode it is only necessary 
to match the IP addresses. The procedure is described in 
the chapter "Device Settings". 
 
If a web browser is used, it has to be told the IP address 
under which it can connect to the ComoNeo. This is done 
by entering the IP address of the ComoNeo in the 
navigation bar. If the IP has not been changed, the default 
IP address: 192.168.101.64 is entered. 
 

If the IP address has been changed, the new address has to 
be entered. The web browser now starts and displays the 
home display of the ComoNeo. 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 15 

4.8 Display Layout 

The display of the ComoNeo is divided into four areas.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Status Bar 
 
 
 
The status bar contains all important information which 
should always be visible to the user. On the left, there is 
the device name and the icon for showing or hiding the 
navigation. Then to the right of this is the measuring 
symbol, which turns green once a measurement is in 
progress. You can then view the number of measured 
cycles of the current history, as well as the number of 
produced good parts. This is followed by the number of 
good and bad parts from the last cycle in square brackets. 
The current time and the date are displayed on the right. 
Then to the left, you can view the user who is currently 
logged in, a symbol for active alarms and warnings, as well 
as the device mode. The name of the currently active mold 
is also visible in the square brackets. 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 16  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

2 Navigation  
 

The navigation, which is located on the left edge of the 
display, guides the user through the individual pages of the 
ComoNeo. The figure below shows the main topics of 
navigation and, by clicking a main topic, it opens and 
displays all available subtopics. The navigation is adapted 
to the injection molding process so that it is usually 
unnecessary to navigate between individual main topics to 
close a work sequence. Each main topic also has an 
overview page which summarizes the key configurations of 
the subtopics. The overview pages are displayed in each 
case after clicking a main topic.  

 
 
 
 
3 Parameter Area 

 
Here, you generally make the parameter changes which 
relate to the selected page. To enter parameters, you use a 
wide range of different input elements, which are 
explained in detail in chapter 4.9.  
The parameter area can be divided into different tabs to 
improve clarity and to minimize scrolling through pages. In 
the example shown in the figure below, you can see that 
the parameter area is divided into three tabs, namely 
"Graph settings", "Cursor" and "Comments". The 
different tabs are selected by clicking the labeling. The 
currently active tab is displayed in blue font, and an arrow 
can be seen below the labeling. 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 

The entire user interface is designed so that all 
parameters changes are activated immediately when you 
exit the input element. This can be done by pressing the 
Enter key or by clicking an empty area of the display.  

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 17 

4 Display Area 
 

The display area shows the actual content of the displayed 
page. Here, you can see to what the parameters of the 
selected page refer, thus also the effect of parameter 
changes. For some pages, selections can also be made in 
the display area and/or direct parameter changes can be 
made via touch control. In exceptional cases, the 
illustration can be spread over several pages for clarity 
purposes. You can then switch between the pages via the 
tabs above the display area. The currently active tab is 
displayed in blue font, and an arrow can be seen below the 
labeling. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 18  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

4.9 Input Elements 

The ComoNeo has a variety of input elements which are 
intended to make it as easy as possible for the user to 
transmit the necessary information to the system. The basic 
function as well as the possible statuses of the individual 
control elements are explained below. 
You end an input when you exit the input element. 
Changed parameters are saved immediately after you exit 
the input element and are valid for the next measurement 
cycle.   

4.9.1 Virtual Keyboard 

The virtual keyboard is used to enter text and numbers via 
touch control. If the device is used with the ComoNeo 
display from Kistler, the ComoNeo virtual keyboard is 
shown. For other touch devices, the virtual keyboard of the 
respective device is used. Please make sure that other 
display devices have such a keyboard before you provide 
them for use with the ComoNeo. If you use other display 
devices which do not have a virtual keyboard, it is 
imperative that you connect a keyboard via the USB 
interface to enable you to operate the device completely.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4.9.2 Text and Numeric Input 

In places in the software where text or numeric input is 
required, input fields are available. The input fields are 
provided with units for numeric inputs which refer to 
certain parameters. The field unit is available as text in the 
input fields and usually cannot be changed. To start an 
input, you type in the field. You end an input by pressing 
the Enter key or by tapping on a different area of the 
display.  

 
 
 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 19 

4.9.3 Buttons 

Buttons are elements that can be pressed by tapping, 
which then executes an action that is described on the 
button by means of text. Buttons can have multiple 
statuses, with the two most important indicated in the 
illustrations at the right. In the top example the button is 
active and can be pressed. In the lower example the button 
is inactive and thus cannot be pressed. A button can, for 
example, be inactive because no user is logged into the 
system or the user who is logged in does not have the 
necessary user rights to execute the corresponding action. 
 
 
 

4.9.4 Drop-Down Lists 

A selection is made from a series of available options by 
means of a drop-down list. The attached screenshot 
indicates a list of trends that are available. By tapping the 
element, the list opens and then the desired trend can be 
selected. The selection automatically closes the list and 
displays only the current selection. The current selection 
has a blue background when you reopen the list.  

 
 
 

4.9.5 Radio Buttons 

If the available options for selecting a parameter are 
limited, then radio buttons are used for selecting instead of 
drop-down lists. As shown in the screenshot, the selection 
block is given a header (Sort Mode) to establish the link 
between the selection and the topic. The selection options 
are listed after the header, whereby each option is 
provided with a circle. Only one option can ever be 
selected, thus multiple selections are excluded at this point. 
The selected option is displayed by means of a white dot 
and blue partial filling. Consequently, the "Sort Groups" 
option is thus selected in the screenshot.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 20  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

4.9.6 Checkboxes 

If one or more options are to be selected or deselected, this 
is usually done via checkboxes. If several options can be 
selected, they are independent of each other in the case of 
checkboxes, thus any combination of the individual options 
can be selected. If an option is selected, a white check 
mark can be seen on a blue background (see graphic 
"PostGate" option), while a deselected option displays a 
white checkbox (see graphic "User1" option). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.9.7 Switches 

If the selection of an option activates other input elements, 
a switch is used instead of a checkbox. The switch is 
white/gray when switched off (see Figure on the left) and 
white blue/white when switched on (see Figure on the 
right). 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Control Concept 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 21 

4.9.8 Seek Bars 

The seek bar is known from mobile phones, where it is 
used to adjust the volume. The seek bar is used in the 
ComoNeo to set the resetting of sort outputs (see 
screenshot). With a seek bar, you can select a setting 
which is limited by a minimum and maximum value. The 
cursor can position the seek bar anywhere between these 
two limit values by pointing and dragging.  

 

4.9.9 Cavity Display 

The Cavity Display is a control element developed 
specifically for the ComoNeo and for use in injection 
molding. The Cavity Display is used to show and hide as 
well as highlight cavities or the related sensor signals. It is 
basically operated in two modes, in highlight mode or in 
selection mode. The button on the top right is used to 
switch between the two modes. The left display contains 
the Cavity Display in selection mode. You can select or 
deselect by pressing the hexagonal cavity symbols. 
Selected cavities are colored, deselected cavities are filled in 
with white. In the Figure on the left, consequently, cavities 
1-2 are selected and cavities 3-4 are deselected. By 
pressing the "Highlight" button, you can switch to 
highlight mode.  
Only the selected cavities are displayed in highlight mode 
(Figure on the right). A cavity is highlighted by tapping on 
it. The highlighting is deleted by tapping on it again. Only 
one cavity can ever be highlighted. By pressing the 
"Select" button, you can switch to selection mode. 

 
 
  
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 22  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

5. Device Configuration 

The Device Configuration menu contains all basic and 
machine-related settings of the ComoNeo. These are 
usually settings which are made when commissioning the 
device and are subsequently never or only rarely changed. 
The Device Configuration menu is divided into an overview 
page and four other pages, Basic Settings, Machine 
Communication, User Management, and Guidelines.  

5.1 Device Setup 

The key configurations and their current settings are 
summarized on the overview page of the Device 
Configuration. These configurations are set on the 
subpages described below. In addition, all settings can be 
exported or imported using the buttons. The device 
settings are the only exception as they are never exported 
or imported because they contain essential information 
such as the IP address or time.  

 
 
 
 



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 23 

5.2 Basic Settings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The basic settings include the network settings in addition 
to the language selection, date and time. For the time, you 
can choose between the internal time and an external 
timing. The internal time can be set by the user.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To synchronize the ComoNeo system time with an external 
time server, you must select the corresponding option and 
then enter the IP address of the corresponding time server. 
If ComoNeo is used with CoMo DataCenter, you can, for 
example, specify the time server of the CoMo DataCenter, 
thus the system time of several ComoNeos can be kept in 
sync.  

 
 

 

 

To subsequently obtain the correct time, for example, 
for the data export (e.g. for CoMo DataCenter), we also 
recommend that you select the correct time for manual 
time display, as well as when synchronizing with a time 
server. 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 24  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

5.3 Machine Communication  

The Machine Communication menu is used to define all 
inputs and outputs that are interacting with injection 
molding machines or handling devices. In this menu, you 
can also configure the proximity switch, which is used 
when the start of measurements is to be triggered via a 
button when the mold is closed. The machine 
communication is divided according to the type of inputs 
and outputs into the pages Digital Inputs, Digital Outputs, 
Analog Inputs and Proximity Switch. The pages are 
selected via the tabs above the content area. 

 
 

Digital Inputs 
ComoNeo is equipped with 12 digital inputs which are 
distributed over four plugs. 2 digital inputs are available 
respectively on the small plugs (D-Sub 9 pin) and 4 
respectively on the large plugs (D-Sub 15 pin). The 
ComoNeo graphic (see photo) can be used to select the 
respective plugs. The inputs available for the selected plug 
are displayed in the table next to the graphic. The 
following information can be derived from the table: 

 
 Pin  

PIN number of the plug on the ComoNeo to which the 
input refers. 

 Type 
Selected type of input.  

 LED Status 
Current status of the input, which can be 0 (LED off) or 
1 (LED lights up). 

 Wire Color 
The color of the wire which must be connected when 
using the standard Kistler cable. 



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 25 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To configure the inputs, the desired input is selected in the 
table and its properties are adjusted in the parameter area. 
In the ComoNeo, the digital input types are not assigned, 
"Start measurement", "Stop measurement", "Switching 
point" and "Machine event" are available. "Start 
measurement", "Stop measurement" and "Switching 
point" are input types that can exist once only. If they are 
assigned once, they are no longer available in the drop-
down list. If one of those types was incorrectly assigned, 
the assignment must thus be canceled first. Machine 
events can exist several times and are thus provided with a 
numbering. 
Furthermore, a start delay can be specified in ms when 
selecting the input type start measurement. This can, for 
example, be used to compensate for different machine 
response times. The "Reset Connector" button is used to 
reset all inputs of a plug regardless of the selection in the 
table.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 26  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

Digital Outputs 
ComoNeo is equipped with 24 digital outputs which are 
distributed over four plugs. 4 digital inputs are available 
respectively on the small plugs (D-Sub 9 pin) and 8 
respectively on the large plugs (D-Sub 15 pin). The 
ComoNeo graphic (see photo) can be used to select the 
respective plugs. The outputs available for the selected 
plug are displayed in the table next to the graphic. The 
following information can be derived from the table: 

 
 Pin  

PIN number of the plug on the ComoNeo to which the 
output refers. 

 Type 
Selected type of output.  

 LED Status 
Current status of the output, which can be 0 (LED off) 
or 1 (LED lights up). 

 Wire Color 
The color of the wire which must be connected when 
using the standard Kistler cable. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To configure the outputs, the desired output is selected in 
the table and its properties are adjusted in the parameter 
area. In the ComoNeo, the digital output types are not 
assigned, "Sorting output", "Device ready", "Switching 
point" and "ComoNeo event" are available. "Device 
ready" and "Switching point" are output types that can 
exist once only. If they are assigned once, they are no 
longer available in the drop-down list. If one of those types 
was incorrectly assigned, the assignment must thus be 
canceled first. ComoNeo events are divided into alerts, 
warnings and messages and can also be assigned once 
only. Sorting outputs can exist several times and are thus 
provided with a name (see Figure). In addition, all digital 



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 27 

outputs can be inverted and thus reversed in the logic. This 
is done by selecting the Invert option.  

 

 

 

The basic logic of all outputs is "1" if the event is active 
and "0" if the event does not occur.  

For sorting outputs, the output displays "0" as default 
for a bad part and "1" for a good part.   

Selecting the "Invert" option reverses the logic in each 
case. 

 
 

The sorting outputs also have another setting. Thus you 
can define when the sorting output is to be reset. This 
usually happens when starting a new measurement, which 
corresponds to the selection Reset Output after 0% of next 
cycle. By moving the slider, you can vary this setting 
between 0% and 100%. If, for example, for a measuring 
time of 10 s, you select the setting Reset Output after 50% 
of next cycle, the sorting output will be reset to 5 s after 
starting the next measurement. 
 
In order to check the functionality of outputs, each output 
can be activated by means of the Test button. Thus you 
can check whether the required information reaches the 
counterpart. The Reset to default button is used to reset all 
outputs of a plug regardless of the selection in the table.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 28  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

Analog Machine Signals 
In addition to the previously described digital 
communication, ComoNeo can record and evaluate up to 
four analog machine signals. The connection is made using 
the X10 plug. The Analog Machine Signals table displays 
the following information: 

 
 Pin  

PIN numbers of the plug on the ComoNeo to which the 
input (+) and its grounding (-) refer. 

 Type 
Selected type of machine signal.  

 Input Signal 
Current status of the input between 0 and 10 Volt 
(approx.). 

 Wire Colors 
The colors of the wires which must be connected when 
using the standard Kistler cable. The first color stands 
for the input (+), while the second stands for its 
grounding (-). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To configure the outputs, the desired output is selected in 
the table and its properties are adjusted in the parameter 
area. In the ComoNeo, the analog input types are not 
assigned, screw stroke, machine pressure 1 and 2, as well 
as general machine signal 1 and 2 are available. The 
predefined types have been automatically assigned the 
corresponding unit of the signal. In the event of general 
machine signals, the unit can be selected from the selection 
mm, °C, bar or mm2. To be able to scale the input signals 
correctly, the input of the display values at 0 V and 10 V is 
required (see Figure). The Reset to default button is used 
to reset all analog inputs regardless of the selection in the 
table.  



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 29 

Proximity Switch 
The Proximity Switch is an alternative means of starting a 
measurement if no digital outputs are available on the 
injection molding machine. The Proximity Switch is usually 
mounted on the mold and triggers the start signal when 
the mold is closed. You must select the corresponding 
checkbox in order to activate the Proximity Switch as a 
start trigger. A debounce time and a start delay can also be 
defined. The debounce time is intended to prevent the 
Proximity Switch from being triggered several times during 
a closing procedure. The default value can usually be 
retained. The start delay can be used, as with digital inputs, 
to delay the actual start of the measurement some more 
after the response of the start signal. This functionality can 
be used, among other things, to compensate for different 
response times between several molds. 

 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 30  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

5.4 User Management 

The user management concept of the ComoNeo is based 
on users and roles. Each user is assigned a specific role, and 
the access rights are defined for each role. Both standard 
users and standard roles are predefined. Users and roles are 
defined on separate pages which are called via the tabs 
"User" or "Roles". 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
User 
The content area of the page for configuring the user 
contains a table which shows the existing users and their 
properties. 3 users with the user names administrator, 
operator, and shift supervisor are created in each case by 
default. No names or first names are stored for standard 
users. By selecting a user in the table, his/her 
configurations are activated in the parameter area and can 
be changed there. The first name and surname can be 
entered for each user. A role also has to be assigned to 
each user. The user can be deleted using the button on the 
top right (see Figure on the left). The button at the end of 
the parameter list opens a dialog to change the password 
(see Figure on the right). When you change the password, 
the new password must be confirmed by entering it a 
second time. To create a new user, you use the button on 
the top right above the table.  
 
 
 



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 31 

The dialog which opens asks for the initial information 
regarding the new user, and this corresponds to the 
settings discussed earlier.   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Roles 
The page for configuring roles is called via the 
corresponding tab above the content area. A table provides 
an overview of the existing roles here also. The table shows 
the role name and the assigned rights. The roles guest, 
administrator, shift supervisor and operator are defined by 
default. The roles guest and administrator cannot be 
changed or deleted because they are absolutely necessary. 
In contrast, the roles operator and shift supervisor can be 
both deleted and adjusted. You can select the 
corresponding role in the table for this purpose. You can 
then select the rights based on the main menus. Here, you 
can select one of three modes in each case: 

 
 Read is the right to see all information, but no right to 

change or load it 
 Execute is the right to see and execute (e.g. load molds) 

all information, but no right to change it 
 Write is the right to see, load and change settings 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 32  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

5.4.1 Guidelines 

The "Guidelines" page contains all settings which may 
differ at company level and affect certain modes of 
behavior of the device. The settings are divided into three 
topics (Login, Production, Setup), depending on which 
process or mode of the device is affected.  
There is a setting for the login topic and this is the time 
that a user can be inactive without being logged out 
automatically. After this time, the automatic logout is 
performed accordingly.  
There are also four other options for influencing the 
production mode. These will now be described in turn, 
starting with the top option. 

 
 ComoNeo can detect a production disruption, which is 

the case when an adjustable cycle time (plus tolerance) 
is exceeded. If the injection molding machine is started 
up again, ComoNeo automatically resumes production. 
If the process requires it, a certain number of cycles can 
be automatically declared rejects when production 
resumes. This number of cycles is defined here. 

 If this option is active, all cavities which are not 
assigned a sensor are automatically evaluated as rejects. 

 If this option is active, a sensor has to be assigned to 
each cavity to enable production mode to be started.  

 If this option is active, every measuring signal has to be 
monitored by at least one EO. 

 
There are also two basic settings for the Setup mode, 
which significantly influence the behavior of the device. 
These will now be described in turn, starting with the top 
option. 

 
 Deactivate the persistent data storage in Setup mode. 

By activating this function, all measured data is no 
longer generally stored on a permanent basis. In order 
to have certain information about the production 
process, the last 500 cycles are stored temporarily. The 
"first in, first out" principle is then applied. This means 
that, after cycle 501, cycle 1 is deleted. The deleted 
data cannot be restored. 

 Activate the sorting inputs in Setup mode. If this option 
is active, the sorting outputs are already physically 
switched in Setup mode. This means that the sorting 
result of the ComoNeo is forwarded to the injection 
molding machine or the handling system. This option 
can lead to incorrect sorting if the EO limits were not 
yet fully evaluated.  

 



Device Configuration 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 34  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

6. Service and Maintenance 

The current firmware level can be viewed in the Service 
and Maintenance menu. Here, the installation of firmware 
updates is also started and additional features are 
activated. If there is new firmware for the ComoNeo, it is 
usually available to download on the Kistler website. To 
perform a ComoNeo update, it must be downloaded and 
copied to a USB stick. Once this is plugged into the 
ComoNeo, the button Check for firmware update is 
activated. After pressing the button, the firmware update is 
loaded from the USB stick to the ComoNeo. After 
downloading successfully, the button Update & restart is 
activated. Pressing the button starts the update process, 
which ends with a restarting of the system. The update 
process is illustrated again in the following diagram.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The ComoNeo has various features which must also be 
activated before they can be used. Thus, for example, 
additional inputs for temperature measurements can also 
be activated. The corresponding option must be ordered 
from Kistler for this purpose and our sales representative 
will be glad to help you in this regard. After ordering, 
Kistler provides an activation code via e-mail, and this code 
is copied to a USB stick and plugged into the respective 
device. All activation codes are linked to serial numbers and 
can thus be used only for a single device. Therefore it is 
important to ensure that you have specified the correct 
serial number when ordering. After you plug in the USB 
stick, the button "Activate feature" is activated. By 
triggering the button, you call a table with all activation 
codes which are located on the USB device and are valid 
for the ComoNeo device in use.  
 
 
 



Service and Maintenance 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 35 

By selecting the desired option, the feature can be 
activated. For illustration purposes, the sequence of a 
feature activation is shown again in the following Figure. 

 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 36  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

7. Mold Settings 

You can call the Mold Settings via the Mold menu item. By 
selecting this menu item, you are taken first to an overview 
page. Here, the most important mold settings of the 
submenu items are summarized in the content area. 
Certain basic functions for the mold data sets are also 
available in the parameter area. Under the topic "Active 
Mold", you can copy or close the current data set. Closing 
the mold data set always results in ComoNeo switching to 
standby mode. 
The mold management topic, however, does not refer to 
the active mold. Thus existing mold data sets can be 
loaded or deleted. You can also create a new mold data 
set.  
Furthermore, you have the option of importing or 
exporting mold data sets. Molds can be synchronized with 
the database software CoMo DataCenter (version 3.0 or 
later) or replaced by means of a USB drive. It is important 
to note that all imports/exports can be applied only to the 
non-active molds. If a data set is to be exported, the mold 
must thus be closed first. If a data set is imported, it is then 
necessary to load it to enable measurements to be 
performed with the mold.  
To configure the currently loaded mold, it is necessary to 
work through the submenu items in turn. The settings on 
the submenu pages are explained below. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mold Settings 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 37 

7.1 Cavities Assignment 

The Cavities Assignment is used to assign sensors to 
cavities and sensor positions. Here, you thus configure 
which sensor is located in which cavity and at which 
position. As a result, all evaluations and analyses can be 
subsequently performed with regard to cavities. The layout 
of the table is already created when you create a new 
mold. Thus you specify the number of cavities the mold 
has and the number of different sensor positions which 
exist. In the example shown in the Figure below, you can 
see a 4 cavity mold that has all sensors at the same 
position. Thus only one sensor position "end of the flow 
path" exists. You can now start the sensor assignment. To 
do so, you select a sensor from the list of available sensors 
(on the right) and then select the corresponding position in 
the respective cavity in the table on the left. You can 
choose between pressure sensors and temperature signals 
using the tabs above the parameter area. When assigning, 
you must note that only one sensor of the same type can 
be located at a position. Thus, for example, two pressure 
sensors cannot be located at the same position and in the 
same cavity. If the tool is designed so that the numbers of 
sensors and cavities are each assigned consistently, the 
"Auto Assign" button can be used. If the auto assignment 
does not achieve the desired result, you can use the button 
"Empty All" to cancel it and delete all assignments.  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 38  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

7.2 Sensors 

This page displays all active sensors, which are those that 
were previously assigned to a cavity. You can switch 
between pressure sensors and temperature signals using 
the tabs above the parameter area. To edit the 
configuration, you first select on the left the sensor that 
you want to edit, and it is then parameterized on the right. 
To edit multiple sensors at the same time, you can select 
the Multi selection mode (top right of the content area). 
This mode first selects all sensors, however, the selection 
can be edited by deselecting and selecting.  
The individual parameters of the sensors are briefly 
explained below: 

 
Pressure sensors 

 
 Type: Choice between sensor types direct, indirect 

round, indirect square, measuring dowel 
 Sensitivity: Information about the sensitivity of the 

sensor, which is specified on the calibration certificate 
provided. The calibration value is specified in pC/bar for 
direct sensors and in pC/N for indirect sensors.  

 Description: You can enter a free text to provide a more 
accurate name for the sensor.  

 Diameter (only for sensor type indirect round): The 
diameter of the ejector used. We mean the front 
diameter here! 

 Area (only for sensor type indirect square): You enter 
the area of the ejector which touches the melted mass 
and thus transfers the pressure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mold Settings 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 39 

7.3 Measuring Time 

To start a measurement with ComoNeo, you connect a 
digital input signal which is activated either with "Close 
mold" or "Start injecting". The definition of the start signal 
is described in the Device Configuration (chapter 5).  At 
this point, you now define how the measurement is 
stopped. There are basically three different methods for 
this purpose. The first and most common method is to 
allow the measurement to proceed for a defined period of 
time and then to stop it. The Time option in the parameter 
area "Stop measurement" is selected for this purpose (see 
Figure). The exact duration of the measurement can then 
be determined in the input field for the measuring time. 
Another option is to stop the measurement by means of 
the start signal. After selecting this option, the 
measurement is started as soon as the start signal is applied 
to the corresponding input (see chapter 5.3) and is 
immediately stopped as soon as the input signal disappears 
again.  

 

 

 

Caution is called for with this option! If the injection 
molding machine sends only a peak as an input signal, 
then selecting this option means that the ComoNeo 
never really measures because the measurement is 
stopped immediately after it is started.  

 
The third variant for stopping the measurement is to 
connect an additional signal of the injection molding 
machine, which actively signals when the measurement is 
finished. This could be a signal to indicate the statuses 
"End of Holding Pressure" or "Open Mold", among other 
things. The input signal for stopping the measurement is 
defined in the Device Configuration, and only the option 
for this mold is activated at this point.  

  

 

 

Even if you do not want to stop the measurement after 
a certain measuring time, you should still enter an 
expected average value for the measuring time. 
Although this is not used then to actively stop the 
measurement, it serves as a guide for data reduction and 
the definition of standard measuring points. 

 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 40  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

In addition to the measuring time, you can also enter the 
target cycle time on this page. This input must be 
compared with the cycle time in the injection molding 
machine and is subsequently used in the following 
instances: 

 
 Detection of production disruptions (machine stops) 

during production mode. 
 Target value - visualization in the cycle time - trend 

development. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mold Settings 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 41 

7.4 Mold - Detection 

The automatic Mold – Detection saves you time when 
changing molds and ensures that the correct data set is 
loaded and the sensor cables are connected correctly. Its 
operating mode is such that every multi-channel plug and 
thermocouple amplifier on the mold is equipped with a 
chip which contains an ID to allow unique identification. 
When you first connect the plug to the mold, all IDs are 
detected and displayed in the table on this page (see 
screenshot). After verifying that the plugs are correctly 
wired, the IDs can be assigned. This can be done 
individually for each plug or for all currently connected 
plugs. The plugs are linked with the mold data set as a 
result of this action. When the mold is connected for the 
next production, the ComoNeo thus detects the mold data 
set automatically and the mold can be loaded with only 
one click. ComoNeo also checks whether the multi-channel 
plugs or thermocouple amplifiers are fitted to the correct 
input connector of the measuring device. If this is not the 
case, the correct configuration is displayed.  
To perform the assignments individually or to delete them 
individually, you select the corresponding connector in the 
table (see below) and then press the button Assign or 
Delete. The selection is irrelevant for the buttons under the 
topic "All Connectors".  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 42  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

7.5 Test Page 

The Test page is available at the end of the mold 
configuration to test all mold signals. Here, all pressure 
signals and temperature signals of the mold are shown in 
the bar charts (see screenshot). The bars indicate only a 
guide value and whether a signal lies on the respective 
sensor channel. The visualization works synchronously with 
the standard measurements. If the signals are to be tested 
independently of the machine startup, a manual 
measurement can be started. You use the Start 
Measurement button in the parameter area for this 
purpose. The button is only active if no measurement is 
being performed because ComoNeo cannot perform two 
measurements in parallel. The measurement that was 
manually started is also stopped after the defined 
measuring time. We recommend especially that you 
perform the following tests to determine whether the 
connected sensors work. 

 
 Testing for drift 

- Manual start of the measurement when mold is 
open 

- The pressure signals should remain stable at 0 
- The temperature signals should be stable at mold 

temperature 
 

 Testing whether sensors may be jamming 
- Manual start of measurement when mold is closed 

(no injection of plastic) 
- The pressure signals should remain stable at 0 

 
 Checking whether sensors are assigned to the correct 

cavities 
- Manual start of measurement  
- Use a T-handle or soft metal piece to press on the 

pressure sensor in cavity 1 
- The bar for the corresponding sensor signal rises 

and leaves a marker at the highest point (there is 
no need to press and test at the same time as a 
result) 

- Checking whether the correct bar has responded 
- Temperature signals can be tested in a similar 

manner. To do so, a temperature change must take 
place (possibly cooling by means of compressed air) 

 
To learn more about test options of sensors and their 
troubleshooting, please refer to the operating instructions 
of the sensors. 



Mold Settings 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 43 

 

 

 

If a manual measurement is started, a visualization also 
takes place in the cycle view and trend views, as for 
every measurement. These can thus be used for further 
analyses and tests. 

 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 44  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

8. Setting Up Process Monitoring 

To set up process monitoring, you must first create a 
monitoring setup. To do so, you call the overview page of 
process monitoring (see screenshot). The name, the 
currently active monitoring configuration and a summary 
of the setting are displayed on this page. There are two 
action areas in the parameter area. The first area concerns 
the currently active configuration and allows you to copy 
or delete it. The second area contains the functions for 
creating a new monitoring configuration or for loading an 
existing configuration located on the measuring device. 
Once process monitoring is active, its settings can be made 
on the subpages.  

 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 45 

8.1 Cavities - Sorting 

You must assign all existing cavities to a sort group to 
enable ComoNeo to correctly separate the evaluated 
cavities. A sort group always has a digital output which is 
switched on for the evaluation. The configuration, as in 
which digital output belongs to which sort group, is 
performed in the device settings (see chapter 5.3). At this 
point, the decision is made only as to which cavity is 
assigned to which sort group. A special case involves 
sorting via a scrap gate, whereby all existing cavities are 
assigned to sort group A. This is done automatically by 
selecting the Scrap Gate function on the "Cavities 
Assignment" page (see screenshot). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you use a robot instead of a scrap gate to sort, you can 
use several sort groups to sort the parts from the different 
cavities individually or in groups. The Sort Groups setting is 
selected for this purpose (see graphic). The existing sort 
groups can now be seen in the table in the content area. If 
the number of sort groups corresponds to the number of 
cavities or even if more sort groups than cavities exist, a 
1:1 assignment can be performed via the Auto Assign 
button. If the number of cavities exceeds the number of 
sort groups, you must perform a manual assignment. To 
do so, you select an as yet unassigned cavity in the 
parameter area (middle, right) and then assign it to one of 
the existing sort groups in the content area. If you assign 
incorrectly, you can select the cavity in the table and, by 
clicking it again, you can restore it to the unassigned 
status. All assignments are canceled with a single click by 
means of the Clear All button. 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 46  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.2 EO – Monitoring 

ComoNeo evaluates the quality of the parts in the 
individual cavities based on "EOs". An EO is a monitoring 
function (usually, but not always in the form of a box) 
based on certain evaluation criteria for evaluating the 
course of the measurement curve. The criteria on which an 
EO is based depends on the type of EO. EOs can be 
created for each type of measuring channel, regardless of 
whether pressure, temperature or machine signals are to be 
evaluated. There are basically two options for setting up 
EOs. These include a manual setup, which can be useful for 
experienced users with their own evaluation methods. The 
EO Wizard is recommended for less experienced users or 
for those who have not defined their own evaluation 
method. The use of the EO Wizard is described in chapter 
8.3. We will proceed to explain the manual setup at this 
point.  
After calling the EO Monitoring page, you see that it is 
empty. This is always the case when no EO exists. To 
create a new EO, you use the Add EO button (see Figure).  
  

 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 47 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Triggering the Add EO button opens a dialog which guides 
user through the selection of the initial settings of the EO. 
The first dialog page is used to select the EO type (see 
Figure). A table with the available EOs can be seen on the 
left in the dialog. The choice is made by selecting the 
desired type. A description of the evaluation function on 
which the EO is based is added on the right next to the 
table. This description includes the process values which 
the EO issues. Process values can be used later to generate 
EO trends that give an impression of the process sequence 
and the process capability based on the EO limits used. The 
descriptions of individual EO types are not listed at this 
point because you must refer to the software for this 
information, as already described. After selecting the 
desired EO type, you continue by pressing the Next 
button. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 48  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The next dialog page is used to select the measurements 
for which the EO is to be used. In addition, you must first 
decide whether the EO will be used to evaluate cavities or 
to evaluate machine signals.  If the EO is to be used for 
monitoring cavities, then you must also specify for what 
type of sensors, thus pressure or temperature signals. If a 
mold has several sensors in a cavity, different sensor 
positions exist. You must then also specify for which 
position the EO is valid. You can see from this that the 
same EO can never be used for several sensor types or 
sensor positions. In this case, you have to create several 
EOs, also of the same type if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 49 

Finally, you now define the cavities which are to be 
monitored with this EO. Not all cavities may be displayed 
here for selection because only those cavities which contain 
measurements for the previously selected sensor position 
and the specified sensor type are shown. You can now 
select the desired cavities from the selection provided by 
selecting and deselecting the hexagons. Each hexagon 
represents a cavity and has its number. If a hexagon is 
colored, the cavity is regarded as selected. If the hexagon is 
filled in with white, it is regarded as not selected. Clicking 
the "Create" button closes the dialog and the EO is 
created.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Once the EO has been created, it can be seen in the 
content area together with the measurement signals 
defined for the EO. You can now define the respective limit 
values using the input fields. For some EO types (e.g. 
entry/exit), you must also specify an entry side and an exit 
side in addition to the limit values. If several EOs exist, they 
can be selected via the drop-down menu above the 
parameter area. All settings listed in the parameter area 
relate only to the selected EO. In addition to the already 
explained settings, there are some other options such as 
the "Sort" option in the middle of the parameter list. This 
is activated by default, which results in this EO being used 
to sort parts. If this is not desired and the EO, for example, 
is to be used only to determine a specific parameter, you 
must deselect this option. Two other buttons are available 
at the end of the parameter list. These are used to edit the 
cavity selection or to delete the EO. 

 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 50  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 51 

8.3 EO – Assistant 

As an alternative to manually setting up EOs, there is the 
EO Wizard which guides the user to the EO limits and 
automatically selects the correct EO type. After calling the 
EO Wizard, you first see an overview which is divided into 
four areas of information. The current status of the Wizard 
is indicated on the top left. Thus the current selection of 
the monitoring objective (Wizard mode) and progress (e.g., 
testing or evaluation necessary) are visible. On the top 
right, you can see the stability indicator which shows how 
much the last measurements differ from each other. Here, 
only the maximum pressure variation of a representative 
cavity is shown to indicate the process variation. The blue 
circle shows the Six Sigma range of the value. The 
objective is that the process runs within this circle and is 
regarded as stable. The measured values therein are thus 
displayed in green, which means that the process is stable. 
If a measured value lies outside the blue circle, it is 
displayed in red and shows that the process is currently not 
stable. At this point, you should use the process stability 
indicator to check whether the process is stable enough to 
start the Wizard. 

 

 

 

A prerequisite for the correct functioning of the Wizard 
is that, when you start the Wizard, the process is located 
at a stable operating point and good parts are produced. 

 
The current measurement curves are displayed on the 
bottom left. On the bottom right, you can see the 
sequence of the maximum pressure across the produced 
cycles. This graphic once again supports the checking of 
process stability and shows whether individual cavities 
differ from the other cavities.  
If the process is stable and the quality of parts is found to 
be good, you can call the Wizard by pressing the Start EO 
Wizard button.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 52  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Now, a dialog is displayed, which guides the user through 
the other steps. The individual dialogs are briefly explained 
below.  
The first page asks for the quality objective, thus what type 
of monitoring should be performed. You can decided 
between partial fillings, optical quality features and 
dimensions. By optical features, we mean all those which 
can be undoubtedly monitored via visual inspection. Partial 
fillings actually belong to them also, but are handled 
separately by the Wizard. The complexity of monitoring 
increases, based on the quality objectives, in top-to-bottom 
order. 
Once the quality objective is set, you select whether the 
EOs are to be determined separately for each cavity or if an 
EO is to be created that applies to all cavities. Of course, 
this largely depends on how well the mold is balanced and 
thus how close the measurement curves are to each other. 
Furthermore, two points should be considered when 
selecting. If a separate EO is to be created for each cavity, 
you can evaluate more accurately any deviations between 
the measurement curves. This means that fewer good parts 
than bad parts may be separated later. On the other hand, 
the work involved in evaluating increases because each 
cavity must be separately considered and evaluated. 
After selecting the desired option, you proceed by pressing 
Next. 

 
  
 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 53 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If several sensor positions exist, you must select in this step 
the sensor position for which the EO Wizard is to be used. 
If only one sensor position exists, this selection is 
unnecessary. You can proceed with the Wizard by pressing 
Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At this point, you are asked which machine parameters are 
set for the process that is currently running. They are 
defined by means of the available input fields. At this 
point, the process stability indicator is also displayed again 
to check the process stability. After entering the machine 
parameters, you can proceed if the process is stable. 

 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 54  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Wizard now proposes how to modify the machine 
parameters on the injection molding machine in order to 
evaluate the lower limit values. After transferring the 
parameters to the machine control system, you can 
proceed by pressing Next. 

 

 

 

If it is not possible to produce with the proposed values 
or if no clear quality statement (part is good or bad) can 
be made, you can manually change the values. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 55 

When the change made to the machine is active, the 
stability of the process is evaluated again. Here, you 
proceed in a similar manner to that previously described. If 
the process is stable, you can confirm this by pressing Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Wizard now evaluates the next cycle and shows which 
cavities are to be examined. You must now check whether 
the cavity has produced a good part or a bad part. You 
must ensure that the part from the correct cycle is checked. 
The cycles number is specified in the dialog. By tapping on 
the cavity symbol (hexagon), the part is displayed in green 
(for good part) or red (for bad part). You can switch 
between the statuses by tapping several times. The status 
is gray if the evaluation has not yet been performed.  
If the parts could not be taken in time during quick running 
processes, you can repeat the evaluation by clicking the 
Cycle missed button.  
By pressing the View Curves button, you switch to the 
overview page of the Wizard, where the curves can be 
seen. This Wizard is interrupted as a result, but can 
proceed by pressing Continue EO Wizard.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 56  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
At this point, the sequence of the Wizard is determined in 
two ways. If all cavities were previously evaluated as good 
parts, the page shown in the picture appears. This means 
that the Wizard has already determined a lower limit which 
can be used for monitoring. Now, the user can decide 
whether this limit should be used (Proceed without 
refinements) or the lower limit should be more accurately 
determined (Proceed with refinements). A more detailed 
evaluation involves more work, but reduces the number of 
separated good parts with each step. 
The second type of Wizard sequence is such that 
previously at least one cavity was evaluated as a bad part, 
then the Wizard proceeds with new proposals for 
parameter changes and the previously explained steps are 
partially repeated. This can occur any number of times until 
a setting is found whereby all cavities produce a good part. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Setting Up Process Monitoring 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 57 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Once you decide in the aforementioned dialog to proceed 
without refinements, the lower limits are defined. The 
evaluation of the upper limits takes place now. This also 
proceeds in a similar manner to that which was previously 
described, thus the steps are not repeated at this point. If 
the upper limits are also found, the Wizard is finished and 
indicates to the user to reset the machine parameters back 
to the original parameters (as at the start of the Wizard). 
Once the parameters have been transferred to the 
machine, the Wizard can be closed by pressing Next. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
After closing, the result is issued as to whether the Wizard 
was able to successfully define the EO limits.  By clicking 
Finish, the Wizard is closed, and the user returns to the 
overview page where the new status and the created EOs 
are visible. 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 58  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If EOs were already created with the EO Wizard, then you can 
use the following additional function. In the course of 
production of parts, samples can be taken from time to time 
of parts which were separated as bad parts. After their 
removal, the quality of the parts is to be tested. If it turns out 
that the separated part could be counted as a good part, the 
EO limits can be retrained. To do so, you select the Control 
Sample tab on the EO Wizard page. You can now use the 
input field or the arrow buttons above the graph to select the 
measuring cycle to which the part belongs. By the subsequent 
triggering of the Add new good part cycle button, the 
selected cycle is used to calculate the EO and determine its 
limits again. In this case, the result is an enlargement of the 
EO and thus a reduction in the pseudo-scrap (alleged rejects).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 59 

9. Analysis Functions 

If the basic settings have been made on the ComoNeo, the 
device is ready to record and evaluate measurements. From 
this point on, the "Analysis" functions become the central 
element of the ComoNeo. In the default configuration, the 
ComoNeo records all measured cycles and stores them 
permanently in the memory. When recording the data, a 
distinction is made between default histories and 
production orders. Productions are such measurements 
that were recorded in production mode. Default histories 
are recorded in Setup mode. All different device modes of 
the ComoNeo are explained in chapter 4.3. If the device is 
to behave differently from the standard device and not 
always save all data automatically, it is possible, but refer 
to chapter 5.5, Guidelines. 
After selecting the main topic item "Analysis", the 
overview page is displayed. On this page, you can manage 
both the histories and the production orders. By pressing 
the "New Setup History" button, a new history is started. 
At the same time, the active history is closed and stored in 
the memory. This results in the resetting of the cycle 
counter and all trend views and cycles views. The name of 
the setup history is assigned automatically and consists of 
the date and the time, both of which relate to the starting 
time of the history. Each setup history is also preceded by 
the designation "default". An example of a designation is 
the name "default-20160426T153242". The "default" 
part shows that it is a setup history which was named 
automatically. This is followed by the date and time at 
which the history started. The "T" is used as a separator 
between the date and time. Once a setup history is closed, 
this is final and it cannot be opened again. You also cannot 
reload the data to view it on the ComoNeo. If the history is 
to be used for analysis purposes, it must be exported by 
the ComoNeo and imported into the Como DataCenter. 
There is also the function for deleting histories located on 
the device. 
To start production orders, you press the corresponding 
button. The button is only active if all prerequisites for 
switching to production mode are met. These prerequisites 
are as follows: 
 
 Each cavity is assigned at least one sensor 
 Each assigned sensor is monitored with at least one EO 
 No active error message exists 
 A user is logged in and has the appropriate rights to 

start a production 
   



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 60  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

After pressing the Start New Production button, the 
following dialog opens. Here, you have to enter a name or 
a number for the production. It is important that the name 
is unique and only exists once. No two productions can be 
created with the same name, and the name cannot be 
changed later for this reason. After entering the name, you 
can proceed by pressing Next.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 61 

In the next dialog, you first define the batch name. This 
cannot be changed either and is "unique". You can also 
determine a target batch size which is subsequently used to 
calculate the production progress. The target lot size 
always refers to the number of good parts produced. The 
batch monitoring provides the option of displaying a visual 
message on the ComoNeo or of activating a digital output 
to stop the injection molding machine. If no batch 
monitoring is to take place, you can select the 
"UnlimitedBatch" option from the drop-down list. Another 
type of process monitoring is the cycle time monitoring. 
This is always active when the device is in production mode 
and is oriented towards the target cycle time from the 
mold settings (see 7.3). If the cycle time exceeds the target 
cycle time (plus a tolerance), then a production disruption 
is detected and a warning message is issued. If a 
production disruption came to an end through a new cycle, 
you can proceed whereby a defined number of cycles is 
discarded regardless of the actual evaluation result of the 
EOs. This procedure can be activated by selecting the 
option "Discard after Restart".   
If you exit the dialog by pressing the Start Production 
button, the production starts on the ComoNeo.  
  

 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 62  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

You can either end or pause a production that is running. 
Ending the production closes the batch permanently, and it 
can no longer be opened. A pause, however, stops the 
batch, and a new setup history is created and left open 
until the production is resumed or ended. During a 
production break, no settings can be changed, with the 
only exception that cavities can be activated or 
deactivated. This could be useful, for example, if you 
cannot actually produce with a cavity. To 
deactivate/activate a cavity, you press the corresponding 
button, but this is visible only if ComoNeo is in a 
production break. The button calls the following dialog.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The dialog shows all active cavities and provides the option 
of deactivating them by pressing the corresponding switch. 
You can also define a safety threshold for a deactivated 
cavity. If this is subsequently exceeded in the current 
production, it is made clear by an error message.  
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 63 

9.1 Trends 

Trends are very good for visualizing process sequences and 
for analyzing them over a longer period of time. Basically, 
all trend developments of the ComoNeo always include all 
data of the current history. Two types of trends also exist, 
default trends and EO trends. Default trends are important, 
predefined process parameters, which are always 
calculated and always take into account all active cavities. 
EO trends include the parameters of an EO type and thus 
exist only if the corresponding EO type exists and include 
only the cavities that are assigned to the EO type. The 
following types are the existing default trends of the 
ComoNeo. Except for the cycle time, all default trends for 
each sensor type and each sensor position are calculated 
separately. 
 
 Cycle time 
 Maximum pressure (y value) 
 Time of maximum pressure (time value) 
 Integral overall measurement 
 Integral cycle start/maximum pressure 
 Integral maximum pressure/cycle end 

 
For very long histories, the trend view may not be 
displayed in detail on the available displaying area. In such 
a case, you can use the selection bar under the trend 
visualization to select which cycles are to be displayed. The 
blue selection window on the bar displays the cycles which 
are visible at that moment. The window can be dragged 
left or right to enlarge or reduce it. You can also position 
the window freely across all cycles.  
For every trend display, different parameters are available 
for the modification or evaluation of trends which are 
distributed on the tabs "Graph", "Cursor", "Comments" 
and "Statistics". The "Statistics" tab is available only for 
EO trends since default trends have no limit values, which 
are needed for statistical analysis. The individual functions 
of the aforementioned tabs are explained below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 64  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Graph 
 
Various visualization options can be selected here. You can 
show and hide individual cavities via the Cavity Display 
when the display is in selection mode. By pressing the 
Highlight button, you switch to highlight mode. In this 
mode, one of the displayed cavities can be optically 
highlighted, and the desired cavity is selected again for this 
purpose. To cancel the highlighting, you tap the selected 
cavity again. To switch to selection mode again, you tap 
the Edit button. The button changes its name depending 
on its status. When the device is in highlight mode, the 
button is labeled Edit since a click results in a switch to edit 
mode. When the device is in selection mode, the button is 
labeled Highlight since by clicking it, you switch to 
highlight mode.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 65 

 
Another visualization option is changing the color scheme 
of the curve display in the "Coloring" line. Two options are 
available in the trend for the color scheme. The "rainbow" 
option colors each cavity a different color, however, these 
are repeated after 16 colors. The "Highlight" option colors 
all cavities and their measurement curves gray, and only 
the currently selected cavity is displayed in blue.  
You also have the option in the "Trend" view of showing 
the values of the reference cycle. If a reference is stored, it 
can be selected via the drop-down list under "Reference 
Cycle". If new reference cycles are to be stored, you can 
do so in the "Curves" view (see chapter 9.2). 
 
Optional trend guards are available to ensure monitoring 
of process stability. They can be activated/deactivated by 
means of a switch. After activation, you must define an 
upper and a lower limit in each case, which can be done by 
entering the values in the input fields or by positioning the 
yellow guards directly in the trend visualization. A violation 
of the trend guards triggers a process message which 
makes itself felt as a yellow pop-up and by activating a 
process message output. You can also use the input fields 
"Violation counter" and "Violation window" to set 
whether the process message is triggered for each violation 
or only after a number of violations within a certain time.  

 
 

Cursor 
 
If you select the "Cursor tab", a cursor is shown in the 
trend visualization and a table is displayed in the parameter 
area with the cutting data of the cursor with the existing 
curves. The table is sorted in the first instance by cavities, 
in the second instance by sensor types and in the third 
instance by sensor positions. At the top above the table, 
the cycle is displayed in which the cursor is currently 
located and to which the table values belong. You can use 
the Show in Cycle Viewer to navigate directly to the 
"Curve" view in the aforementioned cycle to see the entire 
sequence of the measurement.   

 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 66  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

 
 

Comments 
 
The "Comments" tab displays all existing free text 
comments of the current history. A comment is always 
assigned to a cycle. Comments are created in the 
"Comments" view. Comments are, for example, useful for 
noting if parameters of the injection molding machine are 
changed, thus the resulting change in the measured curves 
can be tracked later.  

 
 

Statistics 
 
The "Statistics" tab is available if an EO trend is selected. 
In the parameter area, the system displays a table which 
lists for each cavity both the standard deviations as well as 
cp and cpk values, calculated according to the generally 
valid formulas. The upper and lower limit value of the 
respective EO are used in each case to calculate the cp and 
cpk values.  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 67 

9.2 Curves  

The measured cycles and their measurement curves can be 
viewed and analyzed in detail in the "Curves" view. In the 
input box above the curve visualization, the active cycle is 
displayed and this can also be changed directly here via 
text input. In addition, the "Cycle" bar below the curve 
visualization also displays the active cycle, and this is 
visualized by means of a thick blue line. On the right and 
left of this line, +/- buttons are available to overlay several 
cycles. By pressing the + button, cycles are overlaid in steps 
10/20/50/100. The steps can be canceled using the - 
button. You can also freely position the overlay window by 
pointing and dragging across the entire cycle history. In the 
illustrated example, 20 cycles are overlaid, the active cycle 
is 303, which means that cycles 284-303 are shown.  
To analyze the cycles, various functions are available, 
which are distributed between the tabs "Graph", 
"Cursor", and "Comments". The individual functions of 
the aforementioned tabs are explained below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 68  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

Graph 
 
Various visualization options can be selected here. You can 
show and hide individual cavities via the Cavity Display 
when the display is in selection mode. By pressing the 
Highlight button, you switch to highlight mode. In this 
mode, one of the displayed cavities can be optically 
highlighted, and the desired cavity is selected again for this 
purpose. To cancel the highlighting, you tap the selected 
cavity again. To switch to selection mode again, you tap 
the Edit button. The button changes its name depending 
on its status. When the device is in highlight mode, the 
button is labeled Edit since by clicking it, you switch to edit 
mode. When the device is in selection mode, the button is 
labeled Highlight since by clicking it, you switch to 
highlight mode.  

 
If several sensor types and/or sensor positions are 
configured, a matrix of checkboxes can then be seen under 
the "Cavity Display". The respective sensor types and 
positions are visualized by selecting the corresponding 
checkboxes.  
If cycle events (e.g. switching point) or machine signals 
(e.g. machine pressure) are also configured, they are listed 
in turn under the sensor matrix. By selecting and 
deselecting the respective signals, they are shown or 
hidden in the curve visualization. Here, a filled rectangle 
indicates that the signal is shown. In the example in the 
above Figure, the digital machine signal SwitchOverPoint1 
is hidden since the corresponding rectangle is not filled. 
 



Analysis Functions 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 69 

Further visualization options include showing and hiding 
EO boxes by means of the drop-down menu in the "EO" 
line and changing the color scheme of the curve display in 
the "Coloring" line. Three options are available for the 
measurement curves for the color scheme. The "rainbow" 
option colors each cavity a different color, however, these 
are repeated after 16 colors. The "Highlight" option colors 
all cavities and their measurement curves gray, and only 
the currently selected cavity is displayed in blue. The third 
option is the selection of good/bad. In this case, all signals 
that were evaluated as good were displayed in green and 
all those that were evaluated as bad were visualized in red. 
This is particularly useful if you are analyzing which signal 
is responsible for a bad cavity evaluation. 
Cycles can be saved as a reference to enable the current 
process sequence to be assessed better or to have a target 
for the target process. A new reference cycle is saved by 
means of the "Create Reference" button. After you press 
this button, the cycle is created as a reference, 
automatically named and displayed for selection in the 
"Reference Cycle" drop-down. The automatic naming 
consists of mold name, history name and cycle number. 
This is displayed by selecting a reference via the 
"Reference Cycle" drop-down.   

 

 

 

The "Create Reference" button is active if the active 
cycle is completed. The button is grayed out if the active 
cycle is currently being measured. When you press the 
button, the active cycle is always created as a reference, 
and this can be selected using the input field via the 
curve visualization. 

 
Cursor 
 
If you select the Cursor tab, a cursor is shown in the curve 
view and a table is displayed in the parameter area with 
the result of the cutting data of the cursor with the existing 
curves. The table is sorted in the first instance by cavities, 
in the second instance by sensor types and in the third 
instance by sensor positions. At the top above the table, 
the time value is displayed on which the cursor is currently 
located and to which the table values belong to. 
 
 
Comments 
 
The comments tab displays all existing free text comments 
of the current history. A comment is always assigned to a 
cycle. New comments are created by clicking on the Add 
Comment Button. The comment is always added to the 
cycle which is selected at the top above the cycle view. 
Comments are, for example, useful for noting if parameters 
of the injection molding machine are changed, thus the 
resulting change in the measured curves can be tracked 
later. 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 70  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

9.3 EOs 

The EO page is available once monitoring with EOs was set 
up. All existing EOs of active monitoring are listed here. By 
selecting an EO in the parameter area, the EO, including 
the associated measurement curves that are relevant for 
the EO,   
are displayed in the diagram. A tile which represents an EO 
contains a symbol for the sensor type and the sensor 
position in addition to the EO name. All cavities assigned to 
the EO are also displayed in a graph (hexagons). The 
cavities are displayed in green or red depending on the 
evaluation result. If you select cycles from the past, the 
coloring of the cavities represents the result on the date of 
production of the corresponding cycle. Furthermore, cycles 
can also be overlaid. In this case, the result for each cavity 
is also overlaid. The result can be as follows: 

 
 Green, if this cavity was good in all overlaid cycles 
 Red, if this cavity was bad in all overlaid cycles 
 Yellow, if this cavity was partly good and partly bad in 

all overlaid cycles 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Process Overview 
 

5887A_002-755e-05.16  Page 71 

10. Process Overview 

 
The Process Overview aims to summarize in a compact 
manner the most important information about the process 
sequence. The overview is divided into six topic fields 
which are defined by default in version 1.0. Starting from 
the top left to the bottom right, they are as follows: 

 
 "Trend" view of maximum mold cavity pressure across 

the entire history 
 Active mold  
 Active production and active batch with reject rates, 

production progress and calculated date of end of 
production 

 Active or last measurement cycle 
 Mold balancing based on the mold cavity pressures in 

the different cavities plus standard deviation. 
 Active monitoring, type of sort mode and evaluation 

result of the last cycle. 
 

You can navigate directly from the Process Overview into 
the "Detail" views of the displayed topic areas as you only 
need to click the corresponding tile. There is no "Detail" 
view for the tile for mold balancing in version 1.0. This will 
be implemented in a future version.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ComoNeo Type 5887A... 

Page 72  5887A_002-755e-05.16 

11. Index  

A 

Analog Machine Signals ................................. 28 
Analysis Functions .......................................... 59 
Arbeitsphasen ................................................ 10 

B 

Basic Settings ................................................. 23 
Benutzermanagement .................................... 11 
Bildschirmaufteilung ....................................... 15 
Buttons .......................................................... 19 

C 

Cavities Assignment ....................................... 37 
Cavity Display ................................................ 21 
Checkboxes ................................................... 20 
Configuration Data .......................................... 8 
Control Concept .............................................. 8 
Cursor ............................................................ 65 

D 

Device Configuration ..................................... 22 
Device Setup .................................................. 22 
Digital Inputs ................................................. 24 
Digital Outputs .............................................. 26 
Display Area .................................................. 17 
Drop-Down Lists ............................................ 19 

E 

Eingabeelemente ........................................... 18 
EO – Assistent ................................................ 51 
EO – Monitoring ............................................ 46 
EO’s ............................................................... 70 

F 

Fundamentals of ComoNeo Operation .......... 14 

G 

Guidelines ...................................................... 32 

I 

Important Notes .............................................. 5 

K 

Kavitäten - Sortierung .................................... 45 
Kurven ........................................................... 67 

M 

Machine Communication ............................... 24 
Measuring Time ............................................. 39 
Mold - Detection............................................ 41 
Mold Settings ................................................. 36 

N 

Navigation ..................................................... 16 
nmelden am System / Abmeldung ................. 13 

P 

Parameter Changes ........................................ 16 
Production ..................................................... 10 
Production Break ............................................ 11 
Production Data ............................................... 9 
Proximity Switch ............................................ 29 
Prozessübersicht ............................................. 71 

R 

Radio Buttons ................................................. 19 

S 

Seek Bars ........................................................ 21 
Sensors ........................................................... 38 
Service and Maintenance ............................... 34 
Setting Up Process Monitoring ....................... 44 
Setup ............................................................. 10 
Software Upgrades and Updates ...................... 5 
Standby .......................................................... 10 
Starting ComoNeo ......................................... 14 
Statistics ......................................................... 66 
Statusleiste ..................................................... 15 
Switches ......................................................... 20 
System Overview ............................................. 6 

T 

Test Page ....................................................... 42 
Text- und Zahleneingabe ............................... 18 
Trends ............................................................ 63 

U 

User Management ......................................... 30 

V 

Virtuelle Tastatur ............................................ 18 

 


	1. Introduction
	2. Important Notes
	2.1 Disposal Instructions for Electrical and Electronic Equipment
	2.2 Software Upgrades and Updates

	3. System Overview
	4. Control Concept
	4.1 Configuration Data
	4.2  Production Data
	4.3  Work Phases
	4.4 User Management
	4.5  Login to the System/Logout
	4.6   Fundamentals of ComoNeo Operation
	4.7 Starting ComoNeo
	4.8  Display Layout
	4.9  Input Elements
	4.9.1 Virtual Keyboard
	4.9.2 Text and Numeric Input
	4.9.3  Buttons
	4.9.4 Drop-Down Lists
	4.9.5 Radio Buttons
	4.9.6  Checkboxes
	4.9.7 Switches
	4.9.8  Seek Bars
	4.9.9 Cavity Display


	5. Device Configuration
	5.1 Device Setup
	5.2  Basic Settings
	5.3 Machine Communication
	5.4  User Management
	5.4.1  Guidelines


	6. Service and Maintenance
	7. Mold Settings
	7.1  Cavities Assignment
	7.2 Sensors
	7.3 Measuring Time
	7.4  Mold - Detection
	7.5 Test Page

	8. Setting Up Process Monitoring
	8.1  Cavities - Sorting
	8.2 EO – Monitoring
	8.3  EO – Assistant

	9. Analysis Functions
	9.1  Trends
	9.2  Curves
	9.3  EOs

	10. Process Overview
	11. Index

